• IFRIC 19 “Extinguishing fi nancial liabilities with equity instruments”

The improvements to the IFRS in April 2oo9 (endorsed by the EU in March 2o1o) are of
relevance to MLP, particularly concerning the changes to IAS 7 “Cash Flow Statement”.
In accordance with the revised standard, cash outfl ows are only to be allocated to investing
activities if they are associated with the capitalisation of assets. Accordingly, in the fi rst nine
months 2o1o MLP allocated € 3,146 thsd of net cash outfl ow associated with the sale of subsidi-
aries, to operating activities. In the absence of specifi c transitional regulations, the change to
IAS 7 is to be applied retroactively. As a consequence, in the cash fl ow statement for the fi rst
nine months 2oo9, € 57 thsd have now been shown as cash fl ow from operating activities instead
of as cash fl ow from investing activities. The other changes did not have any eff ect on the
presentation of the MLP Group’s net assets, fi nancial position or result from operations.

All fi gures in €’000

9 months 2009

adjusted

9 months 2009

as reported + / –

of which

error correction

of which business

acquisition (ppa)

Total revenue 345,304 345,304 – – –

Depreciation/amortisation

and impairment – 13,720 – 13,046 – 674 – – 674

Other operating expenses – 117,358 – 116,835 – 523 – 523 –

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 11,722 12,919 –1,196 – 523 -674

Finance cost – 1,059 – 1,059 – – –

Earnings before tax (EBT) 10,663 11,859 –1,196 – 523 – 674

Income taxes – 6,535 – 6,895 359 153 206

Earnings from continuing operations

after tax 4,127 4,965 – 837 – 370 – 467

Earnings from discontinued operations

after tax – 6,408 – 6,408 – – –

Net profi t (total) – 2,280 – 1,443 – 837 – 370 – 467

interim group report for the first nine months and for the third quarter 201036

(4) Seasonal infl uences on the business operations

The discussion about the healthcare reform, which comes into eff ect on January 1, 2o11, was
benefi cal to the business development in the health insurance market. In the area of old-age
provision, the eff ects of the fi nancial crisis continued to prevail. Due to seasonal infl uences on
its business operations, the Group anticipates a higher level of net profi t from continuing ope-
rations in the fourth quarter than was achieved in the previous quarters.